

FILED

February 16, 2023
08:00:00 AM

CASE NUMBER: S-22-0250

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

MARIA ANN JOSEPH,)
)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
THE STATE OF WYOMING,)
)
Appellee.)

No. S-22-0250

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Bridget Hill #6-3616
Wyoming Attorney General

Jenny L. Craig #6-3944
Deputy Attorney General

Kristen R. Jones #7-5203
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Donovan Burton #8-6698
Assistant Attorney General
Wyoming Attorney General's Office
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-7977

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Nature of the Case	3
II. Facts Relevant to the Issue Presented for Review and Relevant Procedural History.....	3
III. Rulings Presented for Review	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
The district court properly denied Joseph’s motion to suppress because a canine sniff of the outside of a car is not a search.	7
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. Joseph does not show that the Wyoming Constitution offers greater protection than the Fourth Amendment with respect to canine sniffs.....	8
C. The holdings of <i>Caballes</i> and <i>Morgan</i> remain valid in the aftermath of Wyoming’s legalization of hemp.	13
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE REGARDING ELECTRONIC FILING.....	20

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>C.Y. Wholesale, Inc. v. Holcomb</i> , 965 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnston</i> , 530 A.2d 74 (Pa. 1987)	11
<i>Dines v. Kelly</i> , Civil Action No. 2:22-CV-02248-KHV-GEB, 2022 WL 16762903 (D. Kan. Nov. 8, 2022)	17
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	14
<i>Hassler v. Circle C Res.</i> , 2022 WY 28, 505 P.3d 169 (Wyo. 2022)	13
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	passim
<i>Kern v. State</i> , 2020 WY 60, 463 P.3d 158 (Wyo. 2020)	8, 14
<i>Klomliam v. State</i> , 2014 WY 1, 315 P.3d 665 (Wyo. 2014)	9
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	13
<i>Levenson v. State</i> , 2022 WY 51, 508 P.3d 229 (Wyo. 2022)	9, 10
<i>McKenney v. State</i> , 2007 WY 129, 165 P.3d 96 (Wyo. 2007)	8
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 2004 WY 95, 95 P.3d 802 (Wyo. 2004)	passim
<i>Moulton v. State</i> , 2006 WY 152, 148 P.3d 38 (Wyo. 2006)	8

Cases	Page No.
<i>O’Boyle v. State</i> , 2005 WY 83, 117 P.3d 401 (Wyo. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 317 So. 3d 1218 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2021)	17
<i>People v. McKnight</i> , 446 P.3d 397 (Colo. 2019).....	12
<i>Price v. State</i> , 716 P.2d 324 (Wyo. 1986).....	1
<i>Saldana v. State</i> , 846 P.2d 604 (Wyo. 1993).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 697 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. 2005)	11
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 535 N.W.2d 124 (Wis. 1995).....	14
<i>State v. McCarthy</i> , 501 P.3d 478 (Ore. 2021).....	7
<i>State v. Pellicci</i> , 580 A.2d 710 (N.H. 1990)	11
<i>State v. Tackitt</i> , 67 P.3d 295 (Mont. 2003).....	11
<i>State v. Walters</i> , 881 S.E.2d 730 (N.C. Ct. App. 2022).....	17
<i>United States v. Bignon</i> , No. 18-CR-783 (JMF), 2019 WL 643177 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , No. 3:19-CR-64-PLR-HBG, 2019 WL 8016712 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 23, 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , No. 4:18-CR-57-FL-1, 2019 WL 6704996 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 9, 2019).....	18

Cases	Page No.
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , No. 3:19-CR-73-TAV-HBG, 2020 WL 4034309 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 21, 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Morales-Zamora</i> , 914 F.2d 200 (10th Cir. 1990)	14, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 2009 WY 152, 221 P.3d 967 (Wyo. 2009)	6, 15
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 2017 WY 111, 401 P.3d 962 (Wyo. 2017)	7
 Statutes	
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 11-51-101.....	15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 11-51-102.....	4, 15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-7-1014.....	12
 Rules	
Wyo. R. App. P. 2.01.....	1
 Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	passim
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 4.....	passim
Wyo. Const. art. 5, § 2.....	1
